## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-0234**

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

July 20, 2021

## Application for the California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) Oil Payment Program (OPP12)

## BACKGROUND

- A. Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 48690, the State Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) has established the Oil Payment Program (OPP) to make payments to qualifying jurisdictions for the implementation of used oil and filter recycling programs; and
- B. In furtherance of this authority CalRecycle is required to establish procedures governing the administration of the Oil Payment Program; and
- C. CalRecycle's Oil Payment Program requires, among other things, an applicant's governing body to declare by resolution certain authorizations related to the administration of the Payment Program; and
- D. The City of Sacramento Department of Public Works, Recycling and Solid Waste Division is seeking this payment to fund its used oil and filter recycling programs.

## BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The City Manager or the City Manager's designee is authorized to submit an application for the CalRecycle Oil Payment Program (OPP12) in an amount not to exceed \$200,000.
- Section 2. The City Manager or the City Manager's designee is authorized to execute all documents necessary to implement and secure such payment, if awarded.
- Section 3. The City Manager or the City Manager's designee is authorized to establish the Used Oil Payment Program (OPP12) Grant Project (G15003100), and related revenue and expenditure budgets in an amount not to exceed \$200,000 (Solid Waste Grant Fund, Fund 6207), if awarded, to implement new and existing used oil and filter recycling programs.

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on July 20, 2021, by the following vote:

Ayes: Members Ashby, Guerra, Harris, Jennings, Loloee, Schenirer, Valenzuela, Vang, and Mayor Steinberg

	Mindy Cuppy, City Clerk
Attest:	Mindy Cuppy Digitally signed by Mindy Cuppy Date: 2021.07.23 13:57:31
Absent:	None
Abstain:	None
Noes:	None

The presence of an electronic signature certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy as approved by the Sacramento City Council.